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Czech Trade Inspection Authority inspected ban on sale of alcohol and tobacco to juveniles. It found non-compliance in almost half of the inspections
(Final report for 2024)
(Prague, 31 March 2025) During the past year, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority inspected whether traders in the Czech market complied with Act No. 65/2017 Coll., on Health Protection against the Harmful Effects of Drugs, Act No. 353/2003 Coll., on Excise Duties and Act No. 307/2013 Coll., on Mandatory Labelling of Alcohol. Compliance with other legal regulations within the surveillance scope of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority was also verified during the inspections. A total of 6,804 inspections were carried out and non-compliance with obligations was detected in 3,273 inspections (48.10%). 
The year-round inspection action was aimed at the compliance with legal regulations governing the offer and sale of alcoholic beverages and tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal products intended for smoking, electronic cigarettes and nicotine sachets without tobacco content. A total of 6,804 inspections were carried out in the period from 2 January to 31 December 2024. Violations of legislation were found in 3,273 cases. This represented 48.10% of the total number of inspections.
Within inspection action, persons under the age of 18 were hired for 894 investigations. The inspectorates of the CTIA also cooperated with other surveillance authorities during the inspections, 209 inspections were carried out with the participation of the Police of the Czech Republic, 157 inspections in cooperation with the staff of the trade licensing offices, 50 inspections in cooperation with the staff of the Customs Administration, 30 inspections with the participation of the staff of the regional sanitary station, 17 inspections with the participation of the Municipal Police, 7 inspections together with the staff of the Fire Rescue Service of the Czech Republic, 6 inspections in cooperation with the officers of the State Agricultural and Food Inspection Authority and 4 inspections with other surveillance bodies. Some inspections were attended by several state administration bodies at the same time.
Infringements of some of the provisions of Act No 65/2017 Coll., on Health Protection against the Harmful Effects of Drugs, were found in 963 cases. Of this number:
- 429 cases of violation of Article 11(5) - sellers breached the prohibition to sell or serve alcoholic beverages to a person under 18 years of age 
- in 181 cases , a breach of Section 5(2) was found - at the point of sale of tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal products intended for smoking, electronic cigarettes and nicotine sachets without tobacco content, sellers did not display the required text clearly visible to the consumer on the prohibition of the sale of these goods to persons under 18 years of age, or the text was not in the required form, i.e. in the Czech language, meaning, in black printed letters on a white background with the letter size of at least 2 cm 
- in 117 cases, violations of Article 3(4) were detected - sellers breached the ban on selling or serving tobacco products, herbal products intended for smoking, electronic cigarettes and nicotine sachets without tobacco content to a person under 18 (106 cases) or sellers breached the ban on selling smoking aids to a person under 18 (11 cases) 
- in 115 cases, infringements of Article 13(1) were found - at the point of sale of alcoholic beverages to consumers, sellers did not display the required clearly visible text regarding the prohibition of the sale of such beverages to persons under 18 years of age, or the text was not in the statutory form, i.e. in Czech language, in black letters on a white background with a letter size of at least 2 cm
- in 50 cases, infringements of Article 5(1) were found - sellers did not offer tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal products intended for smoking, electronic cigarettes and nicotine sachets without tobacco content in a separate place from the other products on offer
- in 20 cases, infringements of Article 6(1) were found - sellers of tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal smoking products, electronic cigarettes and tobacco-free nicotine sachets sold these products via a means of distance communication without ruling out their sale to persons under 18 years of age; or sellers of these products were not equipped with an IT software that would electronically and unambiguously verify the age of the consumer
- 13 cases related to breaches of Article 13(2) - persons selling or serving alcoholic beverages did not meet the obligatory minimum age of 18 years
- 11 cases of breaches of Article 6(2) - sellers of tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal smoking products, electronic cigarettes and nicotine sachets without tobacco content did not inform about the prohibition of sales to persons under 18 years of age of via the means of distance communication.
Other breaches of the Act on Health Protection against the Harmful Effects of Drugs were found in a several cases only. 
Infringements of any of the provisions of Act No 353/2003 Coll., on Excise Duties, were detected in 12 cases:
- 6 cases related to breaches of the provisions of Article 107(6) on the obligation to sell tobacco products in sealed unit packs
- in 3 cases the sale of cigarettes to the final consumer at a price higher than the price indicated on the tobacco sticker was detected, thus violating the provisions of Section 112
- in 2 cases the sale of cigarettes to the final consumer at a price lower than the price indicated on the tobacco sticker was detected, thereby infringing the provisions of Article 110(1) 
- in 1 case, the seller infringed the prohibition on linking the sale of cigarettes to the sale of other items, thereby infringing Article 110(3).
Violations of Act No 307/2013 Coll. on Mandatory Marking and Labelling of Alcohol were not detected in the monitored period.
Infringements of Act No 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection, were found in 3,217 cases. The most frequent, in a total of 1,098 cases, were the failures to inform the consumer of the price of products and services offered in compliance with the provisions of Section 12, breaches of the principles of fairness of sale under Section 3 were detected in 997 cases, and the failure to issue a receipt for the purchase of products, even though the consumer requested it or the issue of a receipt without the necessary particulars, in compliance with the provisions of Section 16, was detected in 540 cases.
Infringements of other legal regulations governing the offer and sale of products and the provision of services were found in 733 cases. Breaches of more than one legal regulation, or individual provisions thereof, can be found simultaneously in an individual inspection.
Based on the detected infringements of legal regulations within the surveillance scope of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority, 2,809 fines with a total value of CZK 26,676,500 came into force in the period from 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024.
The results of the inspections have confirmed the justification of the inspection action. Deficiencies were found in almost half of them. The most serious finding was the sale or serving of alcoholic beverages to persons under 18 years of age, which was detected in 429 cases in the period under review, representing 6.31% of the total number of 6,804 inspections carried out. Compared to 2023, this has been an increase of 172 cases, i.e. 2.49% of the total number of checks. The Czech Trade Inspection Authority will keep intensively pursuing its inspection activities in this area.
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